
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 16 February 2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

6 Certification of Claim and Returns 2010/11 - Annual Report February 2012 
 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 

 

7 External Audit Progress Report April 2012  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Mrs Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
3 April 2012 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 12 April 2012 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8 Accounts and Audit Regulation 6 - Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 (Pages 23 - 34) 

 

 

9 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report 'Supporting a Sustainable Community and 
Voluntary Sector'  (Pages 35 - 40) 

 

 

10 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 41 - 44)  

 Commissioning Board held on 22 March 2012 
Policy and Resources Committee held on 4 April 2012 (to follow). 
 

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 16 February 2012 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 16 February 2012 

Present 

Councillors  Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), Cussons, Raper, Wainwright (Chairman), 
Ward, Hawkins and Windress 

In Attendance 

Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell, Clare Slater, Alistair Lince (Deloitte), Sarah Anderson 
(Deloitte) , Trevor Anderson, James Ingham (NYAP), Jos Holmes and Gary Housden 

Minutes

130 Apologies for absence 

An apology was received from Councillor Arnold. 

131 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 15 December 2011

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 
15 December 2011 were presented. 

Resolved 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 held on the 15 December 2011 be approved and signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 

132 Urgent Business 

The Chairman reported that there were no items to be dealt with at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b). 

133 Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Member’s code of conduct the following declarations of 
interest were received. 

Councillor Ward declared a personal and prejudicial interest in matters relating 
to the Ryedale Tourism Advisory Board, as she was employed by a company 
which supplied equipment to the tourism industry.  Councillor Ward withdrew 
from the meeting during the consideration of the Ryedale Tourism Advisory 
Board Call in. 

Councillor Cussons declared a personal interest in relation to Ryedale Tourism 
Advisory Board as he owned holiday cottages within Ryedale. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 16 February 2012 

134 Call in - Ryedale Tourism Advisory Board 

At the last meeting of the Commissioning Board held on the 26 January 2012 
consideration had been given to the above item (agenda item 8, 
recommendation 2.1 (i) a)).  A copy o
[...]
mmittee 3 Thursday 16 February 2012 

 meeting notes when the matter was considered by the Tourism 
 Advisory Board on the 15 September 2011.  This stated that: 

 The group discussed the Y Charter and felt that the self certification 
 was not a quality mark, but did provide a necessary minimum standard. 
 Concerns were expressed about a move away from the Visit Britain 
 quality standard, as this could lead to a general drop in quality of 
 provision in Ryedale.  However the VB standards were also changing 
 and it would be harder to achieve a gold rating.  Smaller 
 establishments will find it hard to afford the schemes.
 In addition, it was suggested that the Y Charter could be adapted for 
 attractions. 
 It was agreed that the TICs can promote non QA property that does 
 have the Y Charter rating, whilst recognising that this is not a quality 
 mark.  This will be taken back to the RDC Commissioning Board as a 
 proposal supported by the TAB. 

Therefore the Scrutiny Committee believe that the Y charter should be 
 endorsed by Ryedale District Council to ensure a cost effective 
 certification scheme which ensures legitimacy of accommodation 
 provider and a standard of service. 

135 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2012/13 

The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to consider the Treasury Management and Annual Investment 
Strategies, the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and set the Prudential 
Indicators for 2012/13. 

Resolved 

a. That the report be received. 
b. The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted 

and approved by the Council. 
c. The prudential indicators in the report be approved by the 

Council. 

136 Safer Ryedale - Progress with delivering the Community Safety Plan 
2011/12 

The Head of Economy & Housing submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to: 

a. Inform Members of progress towards the delivery of the 2011/12 Safer 
Ryedale Action Plan. 

b. Inform Members of priorities for the 2012/13 Safer Ryedale Action Plan 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 16 February 2012 

c. Inform Members of the arrangements being made for the establishment 
of a Police and Crime Panel for York and North Yorkshire. 

Resolved 

That the report be noted. 

137 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan 

The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 from the North Yorkshire 
Audit Partnership.  The plan would be delivered by Veritau North Yorkshire 
who will be providing Internal Audit from 1 April 2012. 

Resolved 

That the report be received and the plan endorsed. 

138 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 

The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report in order to inform members 
on progress with the actions identified in the 2010-11 Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 

Resolved 

 That the progress made with identified actions in the 2010-11 Annual 
 Governance Statement Action Plan be noted. 

139 Internal Audit Quarter 3 and  Report 

The Corporate Director (s151) presented the Interim Internal Audit Report 
covering the period to January 2012 from the North Yorkshire Audit 
Partnership. 

Resolved 

That the Interim Internal Audit report which outlined progress against 
 the approved internal audit plan be noted. 

140 Service Risk Register - Planning 

The Head of Planning presented a report (previously circulated) which gave 
details of the Service Risk register for those services within his remit. 

Members reviewed the risk register and it was 

Resolved 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 16 February 2012 

That the report be noted. 

141 Corporate Risk Register 

The Head of Transformation presented the Corporate Risk Register, and gave 
details of the areas of significant risk, and the procedures in place to mitigate 
those risks. 

Resolved 

That the report be received. 

142 Customer Complaints Received in Quarter 3 2011/12 

The Customer Services and Benefits Manager submitted a report (previously 
circulated) in order to inform Members of the number and type of complaints 
received under the Council’s complaint procedure for the period October to 
December 2011. 

Resolved 

That the report be received. 

143 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Supporting a Sustainable 
Community and Voluntary Sector 

The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated) in order 
to present the progress of the scrutiny review currently being undertaken. 

Resolved 

That the progress be noted. 

144 Decisions from other Committees 

A report (previously circulated) listing the decisions taken by the 
Commissioning Board on the 26 January 2012  was presented. 

Members were reminded that the Policy & Resources Committee meeting 
scheduled to take place on the 9 February 2012 had been cancelled due to 
bad weather conditions, and the items for consideration would be heard by 
Full Council at the meeting on the 8 March 2012. 

Resolved 

That the report be noted. 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 Thursday 16 February 2012 

145 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

There were no other items of urgent business. 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.45pm. 

Page 6



 

  

 

Ryedale District Council 

Certification of claims and returns 2010/11 

Annual Report 

February 2012 
 

 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 7



 

1 
 

Contents 
1. Grant claims and returns certified for 2010/11 2 

2. Adjustments and qualification letters issued 3 

3. Commentary on housing and council tax benefit claim 5 

4. Observations and recommendations arising from our certification work 8 

5. Closing remarks 9 

Appendix 1: Analysis of certification fees 10 

 

 

P
age 8



 

2 
 

1. Grant claims and returns certified for 2010/11 
The following claims and returns have been certified and delivered to the appropriate a
[...]

 
 
 

P
age 13



 

7 
 

3. Commentary on housing and council tax benefit claim 

(continued) 
 

Looking forward - 2011/12 

At the time of writing this report, there have been no changes announced by the Audit Commission.  However, there are usually 
some minor amendments to the certification instructions each year and we will keep you informed of any significant changes that 
are announced in the future. 
 

We anticipate next year’s work to return to previously experienced low levels of errors and minimal additional testing, now that the 
new benefits software is in place and all migration issues have been dealt with. 

 

 

P
age 14



 

8 
 

4. Observations and recommendations arising from our 

certification work 
Housing and council tax benefit claim 

• There were quite a few errors found in cases this year in comparison to prior years.  Whilst some were created by the system 
change-over, some were human error and are likely to have arisen as a result of the pressure on resources due to changing 
systems.  In general, we expect errors to reduce to the historical low level experienced in prior years once the new system is 
bedded in.  It is however worth noting that care needs to be taken in the case of claimant death, with respect to overpayment 
classification, and rent officer determination renewal dates.   

 
National non-domestic rates return 

• This year there was one significant adjustment required as a result of an incorrect formula used on one of the supporting 
papers for the bad debt provision.  There were also some minor adjustments required in the current and prior year return.  We 
continue to recommend that the file supporting this return is reviewed by an independent manager within the Authority to 
ensure all return entries are correct, prior to submission to the auditors for certification.   

 
 

 
 

P
age 15



 

9 
 

5. Closing remarks 
This report has been discussed and agreed with the Corporate Director (S151) of the Authority.  A copy of the report will be 
presented at the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny on 12 April 2012. 

We would like to take this opportunity to express our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation provided during the course of 
the certification work.  We recognise the value of your co-operation and support. 

 

Deloitte LLP 
Chartered Accountants  

20 February 2012 

 

The matters raised in this report are only those that came to our attention during our certification work and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of 
all weaknesses that exist or of all improvements that might be made.  You should assess recommendations for improvements for their full implications before 
they are implemented.  In particular, we would emphasise that we are not responsible for the adequacy and appropriateness of the certification 
methodologies as they are derived solely from the Audit Commission.  

This report has been prepared for the Members, as a body, and we therefore accept responsibility to you alone for its contents.  We accept no duty, 
responsibility or liability to any other parties, since this report has not been prepared, and is not intended, for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

P
age 16



 

10 
 

Appendix 1: Analysis of certification fees 
 

 

Claim or return 
2011 
£’000 

2010 
£’000 

   

Housing and council tax benefit 26.5 13.5 

National non-domestic rates return 4.9 4.9 

Disabled Facilities grant 1.2 1.2 

   

Total 32.6 19.6 

 

 

P
age 17



 

11 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, and its network of member firms, 

each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of DTTL and 

its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2012 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitt
[...]
cise is complete.   

The Commission has said that they “are now confident they can go significantly further” 

than the 10% initial reduction offered.  Press coverage has alluded to 40% savings to be 

made to audit fees in the next 5 years. 

Page 20



Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, and its network of 

member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the 

legal structure of DTTL and its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2012 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 

New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  12 APRIL 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    12 APRIL 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL  
 
TITLE OF REPORT: ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATION 6 - REVIEW OF 

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit from the 

North Yorkshire Audit Partnership for approval. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the attached report for 2011/12 is approved. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council to meet its statutory requirements. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks.   

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require all Councils to annually review 

their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and effective Internal 
Audit function.   

5.2 The amendment in SI 2006/564, (further amended by SI 2011/817) introduced a new 
requirement to undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of the system of 
Internal Audit on an annual basis.  The amendment to Regulation 6 is as follows: 

6(3) the relevant body shall, at least once in each year, conduct a review of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal audit. 

6(4) the findings of the review … shall be considered, as part of the consideration 
of the system of internal control … by the (relevant) committee …” 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  12 APRIL 2012 
 

 
5.3 The latest amendment SI2011/817 has, inter alia, simply removed the words “the 

system of” so the requirement is now to review “….the effectiveness of its internal 
audit.” 

5.4 It was agreed that this committee should act as an Audit Committee for the Council 
and, therefore would be the body to receive these reports.  

5.5 This report presents the Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit Report for the 
period 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012 from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 

6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 This report supports the Council’s requirement to comply with all legislation.  It also 

supports the Corporate Strategic Objective to know our communities and meet their 
needs. 

7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The review requires that the Council reviews its system of Internal Audit.  Primarily 

this is the service provided by the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership to the Council. 

7.2 To reach an assessment of the effectiveness the Partnership has undertaken a 
survey of the principal client recipients of Internal Audit, the Chief Executive, 
Strategic Directors, and Heads of Service. 

8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 The Report, detailed in annex A, sets out the methodology applied and the results of 

the work.  At present there is only limited guidance.  This will evolve as will the 
opinion from the Council’s external auditors who will consider this report as part of 
their work examining the validity of the Council’s AGS (Annual Governance 
Statement).    

8.2 This report highlights progress with issues identified in the self-assessment 
undertaken last year and matters that the review survey identifies.  It forms an 
important part of the overall control framework, and is a component of the Annual 
Governance Statement.   

8.3 The self-assessment undertaken indicates that the service provided by the 
Partnership meets all the aspects of the CIPFA code.  As with any such review there 
will always be areas that could be improved and this is no different.  These have 
been outlined in the self-assessment. 

8.4 The results of the survey of principal clients indicate an overall assessment of 
effectiveness scoring 94% (100% 2010/11; 99% 2009/10; 97% 2008/09; 93% 
2007/08; 98% 2006/07) at the median or above.   

8.5 Previously the identified weaker area is the involvement of internal audit with ‘new 
and developing projects’.  Clearly this is an area where internal audit are now being 
invited to participate.   

8.6 A second area, and perhaps of some concern is the view expressed by one 
respondent that the audits did not give a better understanding of control systems and 
risks in their service areas.  This has been taken up with the respondent concerned 

Page 24



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  12 APRIL 2012 
 

and as a general point for the Partnership to improve the quality of the audit and 
associated reports issued. 

8.7 The annual Internal Audit report to the committee in June will complete the review, as 
it will include the key performance indicators.  This allows the pendulum to come full 
circle bringing internal audit, its clients, and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(Audit) closer together in a virtuous circle. 

8.8 Overall the report provides an assurance that the internal audit service provided 
through the partnership does, indeed, meet the criteria for an effective system of 
internal audit.  It is not a ‘carte blanche’ but a balanced judgement.   

9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
There are no financial implications. 

 
b) Legal 

The only implication is that the review is a mandatory requirement. 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  James Ingham, Head of NY Audit Partnership 
Telephone No: 01723 232364 
E-Mail Address: James.Ingham@Ryedale.gov.uk  

James.Ingham@Scarborough.gov.uk  
 
 
Background Papers: 
SI 2011/817 Amendment to the A&A regulations issued 21/3/2011 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
With the Head of Partnership or at www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/817/made/data.pdf  
  

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

I n d e p e n d e n t  A s s u r a n c e  
 

IInntteerrnnaall  AAuuddiitt  

RReeppoorrtt  
 

 
 
 

Ryedale District Council 
Accounts & Audit regulation 6 

Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

April 2012 

 
Responses and Opinion  

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

well below standard

below standard

Standard

above standard

well above standard

Opinion : The System of Internal Audit can be considered to be 'effective'
 

 

 
 
 
Auditor :  James Ingham CPFA 
 
Circulation list:  Members Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Chief Executive 
Corporate Director (s151) 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 

 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2011/12 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require all Councils to annually review their 

systems of Internal Control and to provide an adequate and effective Internal Audit 
function.   

1.2 The regulations were added to with the issue of circular SI 2006/564, as further amended 
by circular SI 2011/81.  This required, inter alia, that the council undertake an annual 
review of the effectiveness of its internal audit, and to present the results of that review to 
the appropriate committee.  

1.3 It has been established that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the Council receive 
reports on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), and associated matters.  Therefore 
it is the appropriate committee to receive, consider, review, and approve the report on the 
Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit. 

 

2. Background and Issues 
 
2.1 Internal audit at the Council is provided through the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 

(NYAP).   

2.2 The Partnership team comprises of the Head of Partnership, with Audit Managers, and 
audit staff.   

2.3 The Partnership works principally with the Corporate Director (s151) and in 2010/11 
provided a planned audit service to the Council. The Internal Audit plan comprised 265 
days.   

2.4 The Partnership works to the Cipfa Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government (the CoP).  The code has been reviewed and revised with the latest version 
issued in December 2006.   

2.5 Cipfa have issued a guide to the “Role of the Head of IA” and they have issued further 
guidance for the application of the guide to Local Government.  We have undertaken a 
preliminary self-assessment against the principles contained therein, and initial 
consideration of the results suggests that the Partnership is effectively fulfilling the role.   

2.6 The code defines internal audit as: -  

Internal Audit is an assurance function that provides an independent and objective opinion to 
the organisation on the control environment, by evaluating its effectiveness in achieving the 
organisation’s objectives.  It objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the adequacy of 
the control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use 
of resources.  

The control environment is defined as comprising the systems of governance, ris
[...]
Harrogate and 
Craven, the other two district councils. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bringing Harrogate & Craven 
DCs into the company.  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  12 APRIL 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    12 APRIL 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEWS PROGRESS REPORT – 

‘SUPPORTING A SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY AND 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR’  

 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the progress of the scrutiny review currently being undertaken. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That members note the progress made with the current scrutiny review 
 
3.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
3.1 No significant risks have been identified at this point but this will be reviewed as the 

review progresses. 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has commissioned a scrutiny review of the 

Councils role in supporting a sustainable voluntary and community sector. 
 
4.2 The terms of reference for the review were agreed at the previous meeting of the 

Committee and these will be reviewed periodically throughout the period of the 
review. (Attached at Annex A) 

 
5.0 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Engagement of the voluntary and community sector, partners other funding bodies 

and parish councils is being planned as part of the review to be undertaken. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  12 APRIL 2012 
 

 
 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 

6.1 The aim of the review is to make recommendations to the policy committees of the 
Council on the options available to Council for ensuring it utilises any of its resources 
in the most efficient, effective and economical way to support a sustainable voluntary 
and community sector. 

 

6.2 The second meeting of the task group tool place on 7 March 2012. The initial results 

of the audit of Council support
[...]
rising the 
evidence they have gathered and containing specific recommendations for 
the Council and other partner organisations as appropriate. 

What outcomes are 
anticipated? 

• To influence criteria for future funding schemes 

• To influence assessment criteria for applications and evaluation of grant 
applications and schemes 

• To establish ongoing dialogue with the VCS in Ryedale 

• Identify options for future community development support in Ryedale 

Timescale It is anticipated that the group will conclude the review In October 2012. 
Progress reports will be submitted to the committee throughout the review. 

CS version 2 – revisions post 15.12.11 O&S and Task Group Meeting 23.1.12  
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Commissioning Board on Thursday, 22 March 2012 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 

 

 

 

1   Apologies for Absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Denniss (with Councillor Mrs 
Goodrick substituting) and from Councillor Clark. 

2   Minutes of Meeting held on 26 
January 2012 and 1 March 2012 

 Resolved 
 

(i) That the minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 26 January 
2012 be approved and signed by the chairman as a correct record; 

 
(ii) That the minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 1 March 

2012 be approved, with an amendment to include Councillor Mrs Goodrick on 
the attendance list, as substitute for Councillor Hope, and signed by the 
chairman as a correct record. 

3   Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 

4   Urgent Business There were no items of urgent business. 

PART A - Items dealt with under delegated powers or matters determined by the Board 

5   Ryedale Economic Action Plan - 
Consultation Draft 

 Resolved 
 

(i) the draft Ryedale Economic Action Plan be approved for consultation; and 
  

(ii) the comments received and appropriate amendments be considered as part of 
finalising the Ryedale Economic Action Plan at a future meeting of 
Commissioning Board. 

PART B Items - Matters to be referred to Council 

6   Protocol for Use of Affordable 
Housing Commuted Sums 

 Resolved 
 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 41



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Commissioning Board on Thursday, 22 March 2012 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

2 

   

 That Council is recommended to approve: 
 

(i) Members note the procedure for collection of commuted sums in appropriate 
circumstances and the sums negotiated; 

(ii) Members endorse the proposed Affordable Housing Commuted Sum Protocol 
for utilisation of commuted sums (as set out in para 7.1), with the addition of the 
following words to the end of the third bullet point of the protocol: 
“…the elderly or those with care needs.” 

(iii) that an annual report be considered by the Commissioning Board to monitor 
expenditure of commuted sums. 

7   Economy and Housing Joint 
Commissioning Group - Revisions to 
Private Sector Housing Grants 

 Resolved 
 
 That Council is recommended to approve that: 

 
(i) Subject to availability of funding, that total spending on private sector housing 

grants be maintained; 
 
(ii) The grants and loans provided be revised in accordance with paragraph 8.3 of 

this report; 
 

(iii) A review of the impact of these changes be undertaken by the Commissioning 
Board one year after implementation; and 

  
(iv) A wider review of private sector housing grants be undertaken every five years 

to ensure continued effectiveness of the Council’s investment in this area.  

8   Any other business that the Chairman 
decides is urgent 

As there were no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.45pm. 

P
age 42



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Commissioning Board on Thursday, 22 March 2012 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

3 

   

 
Publication Date:  26 March 2012 
Implementation Date:  10 April 2012 

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 16 February 2012
	6 Certification of Claim and Returns 2010/11 - Annual Report February 2012
	7 External Audit Progress Report April 2012
	8 Accounts and Audit Regulation 6 - Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	3a PART A - CD(s151) - Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit - 12 April 2012 - Final Annex A

	9 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report 'Supporting a Sustainable Community and Voluntary Sector'
	10 Decisions from other Committees



Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Meeting Room 1, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 12 April 2012

Present

Councillors Wainwright (Chairman), Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Hopkinson,
Ward, Raper, Windress and Hawkins

In Attendance

Trevor Anderson, James Ingham (North Yorkshire Audit Partnership), Sarah Anderson
(Deloitte LLP), Audrey Adnitt, Max Thomas (Veritau Ltd) and Richard Smith (Veritau
Ltd).

Minutes

The Chairman welcomed Mr Thomas and Mr Smith from Veritau Ltd to the
meeting, and introductions were made.

146 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Arnold and Cussons.
147 Minutes of the meeting held on the 16 February 2012

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the
16 February 2012 were presented.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee
held on the 16 February 2012 be approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

148 Urgent Business

The Chairman reported that there were no items to be dealt with at the
meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b).

149 Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were received.

150 Certification of Claim and Returns 2010/11 - Annual Report February
2012

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Sarah Anderson of Deloitte LLP, the Council’s
external auditor, to the meeting.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 12 April 2012



Mrs Anderson presented the Annual Report prepared in February 2012 by
Deloitte LLP in respect of the certification of claims and returns 2010/11.

The report had been discussed and agreed with the Corporate Director
(s151). Deloitte LLP expressed their appreciation for the assistance and co-
operation provided during the course of the certification work, and reported
that their aim was to deliver a high standard of work, which made a positive
and practical contribution which supported the Authority’s own agenda.
Resolved
That the report be accepted.
151 External Audit Progress Report April 2012

Mrs Anderson (Deloitte LLP) presented the External Audit Progress Report as
at April 2012, which provided a summary of recent activities.

Resolved
That the report be received.

152 Accounts and Audit Regulation 6 - Review of Effectiveness of Internal
Audit

The Head of Internal Audit presented a report (previously circulated) in order
to present the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit from the
North Yorkshire Audit Partnership for approval.

Overall the report provided an assurance that the internal audit service
provided through the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership met the criteria for an
effective system of internal audit. It was not a ‘carte blanche’ but a balanced
judgement.

Resolved

That the Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
2011/2012 from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership be approved.

153 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report 'Supporting a Sustainable Community
and Voluntary Sector’

The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated) in order
to present the progress of the scrutiny review currently being undertaken.

Resolved

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 12 April 2012



That the progress be noted.
154 Decisions from other Committees
Decisions from the following Committees were submitted:
Commissioning Board held on the 22 March 2012
Policy & Resources held on the 4 April 2012
Resolved
That the list of decisions of the Commissioning Board held on the 22

March 2012 and the Policy & Resources Committee held on the 4 April
2012 be received.

155 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.
There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at 7.15pm.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 12 April 2012



